## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT (Welfare section)

## **ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR**

Imphal, the 29<sup>th</sup> December, 2011

No.1/8/82-GAD/W(I): The Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rule to further amend the Manipur Bhawan Rules, 1993, namely :-

1. (a) This rule may be called the called the Manipur Bhawan(5<sup>th</sup> Amendment) Rules, 2011.

(b) It shall come into force with immediate effect.

2. The existing Rule-13 of the principal rules shall be replaced by the following –

"Rule 13. For officials not on duty and non-officials, the room rent payable for stay beyond 7(seven) days and upto 14(fourteen) days shall be double of the prescribed rate and beyond fourteen days it shall be 3(three) times of the prescribed rate. Additional persons who are allowed to share room shall be charged 50% of the room rent payable."

3. This issues in consultation with Finance Department(FX), Government of Manipur.

By Orders & in the name of the Governor,

Jon 29/12/11

(S. Lokendra Sharma) Under Secretary(GAD), Government of Manipur.

Sol

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Manipur.
- 2. The P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. The Accountant General, Manipur.
- 4. The P.S. to all Pr. Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries, Government of Manipur.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Manipur Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. The Jt. R.C./D.R.C., Manipur Bhawan, Kolkata/Guwahati.
- 7. All Heads of Departments, Manipur.
- 8. The Director, Printing & Sty., Manipur for favour of publication in the Manipur Gazette Extra-ordinary
- 9. Guard file/Order Book.